pany agrees to assume. And in the printed conditions of such policy the necessary change may be made from the singular to the plural number, when reference is had to the company issuing such policy.

SECTION 5. Any insurance company, its officers Penalty for or agents or either of them, violating any pro-violation by in-surance com. visions of this act by making, issuing, deliver- panies of pro-visions of this act by making, issuing, delivering or offering to deliver, any policy of fire insur- visit ance on property in this state, except as hereinbefore provided, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon complaint made by the insurance commissioner or by any citizen of this state shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars (\$50) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) for the first offense, and of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) for each subsequent offense; but any policy so made, issued and delivered shall, nevertheless, be binding upon the company issuing the same, and such company shall thereafter be disqualified from doing any insurance business in this state.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 6, 1891.

No. 18, A.]

[Published April 13, 1891.

CHAPTER 196.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the Wisconsin River Improvement company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, chapter 171, of the pri-Amends chap-vate and local laws of 1866, is hereby amended so ter 171, laws of as to read as follows: Section 1. The office of the Wisconsin River Improvement company shall be located at the city of Wausau, and the next annual meeting of the stockholders of the com-

pany shall be held at that place, on the third Wednesday of March, 1891, and thereafter annually on that day.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 6, 1891.

No. 55, S.]

[Published April 13, 1891.

CHAPTER 197.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin Dairymen's Association a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to Wisconsin Dairymen's association. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin Dairymen's Association the sum of four thousand dollars out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated. This appropriation is made to cover the years 1891 and 1892. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 6, 1891.

No. 332,A.]

[Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 198.

AN ACT to amend section 389, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 30, of the laws of 1885, relating to gifts to the university.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. 889, R. S. 1878.

^{re}_{1678.} SECTION 1. Section 389, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 30, of the laws of 1883,